retailer, or cannabis delivery service that may only, with respect to its business 
operations, and capacity and quantity of product: 

1. Employ no more than ten (10) employees; 
2. Operate a cannabis establishment occupying an area of no more than two 

thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet, and in the case of a cannabis [grower] 
cultivator, grow cannabis on an area no more than two thousand five hundred 
(2,500) square feet measured on a horizontal plane and grow above that plane not 
higher than twenty-four (24) feet; 

3. Possess no more than one thousand (1,000) cannabis plants each month, except 
that a cannabis distributor’s possession of cannabis plants for transportation shall